



FILED
08/27/21
04:59 PM

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Address Energy
Utility Customer Bill Debt Accumulated During
the COVID-19 Pandemic.

R.21-02-014
(February 11, 2021)

(NOT CONSOLIDATED)

Order Instituting Rulemaking Evaluating the
Commission's 2010 Water Action Plan
Objective of Achieving Consistency between
Class A Water Utilities' Low-Income Rate
Assistance Programs, Providing Rate Assistance
to All Low – Income Customers of Investor-
Owned Water Utilities, and Affordability.

R.17-06-024
(June 29, 2017)

**CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE ASSOCIATION'S BRIEF ON SCOPED ISSUE
7, ALLOCATION OF PAYMENTS ON ARREARAGES FOR CCA CUSTOMERS**

Evelyn Kahl
General Counsel and Director of Policy
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE
ASSOCIATION
One Concord Center
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1150
Concord, CA 94520
(415) 254-5454
regulatory@cal-cca.org

August 27, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND4

A. The Commission Suspended the Past Due Payment Waterfall at the Outset of the COVID-19 Pandemic and Has Extended it to September 30, 20214

B. The Commission Intended to Address Allocation of Relief Funds to, and Past Due Payments from, Customers in this Rulemaking.....6

III. THE COMMISSION’S ORIGINAL INTENT TO ADDRESS CCA CUSTOMER RELIEF ISSUES IN THIS RULEMAKING HAS BEEN PARTLY OVERTAKEN BY THE LEGISLATURE IN ENACTING CAPP8

IV. IF THE COMMISSION PROCEEDS WITH CONSIDERATION OF ISSUE 7 AS IT RELATES TO CAPP, THE COMMISSION SHOULD ACCELERATE THE SCHEDULE TO COMPLETE CONSIDERATION NOT LATER THAN SEPTEMBER 30 AND SHOULD MAKE FINDINGS CONSISTENT WITH GOVERNMENT CODE §16429.59

V. ISSUE 7 SHOULD BE RETAINED IN THIS PROCEEDING FOR CONSIDERATION IN THE CONTEXT OF OTHER RELIEF PROGRAMS OR CONSIDERED IN R.18-07-00510

VI. CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
California Public Utilities Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure	
Rule 13.12.....	1
California Government Code	
§16429.5.....	passim
§16429.5(a).....	2
§16429.5(d)(1).....	8
§16429.5(d)(2).....	8
§16429.5(f)(4).....	2, 3, 9, 10
§16429.5(g).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 10
CPUC Resolutions	
M-4842.....	4, 5, 6
M-4849.....	5
California Public Utilities Code	
§701.....	9
§779.2.....	7,8
California Legislation	
AB 128.....	8
AB 135.....	2, 8, 9, 10
AB 832.....	7
